



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**15 COMEX/947/2018
WITH
CHSCD/78/2017
WITH
IA(L)/1011/2026
IN
COMEX/947/2018**

**GIA (MSA) HOLDINGS LIMITED
VS
KATRA HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ANR**

Adv. Firoz Bharucha i/b. Adv. Sumit Tiwari for the applicant.
Senior Counsel Ashish Kamat a/w. Adv. Dhruva Gandhi, Adv. Utkarsh
Singh Adv. Saumya Kapoor, Adv. Dhruv Kalantri for the respondents.
Adv. Leena Patil for Bureau of Immigration.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 16 MARCH 2026.

P.C. :

- 1.** Mr. Kamat, learned senior counsel appearing for the judgment debtors submits that Mr. Ramesh Vangal is present in the Court today. Hence, the bailable warrant issued against him can be canceled.
- 2.** Mr. Bharucha, learned counsel appearing for the applicant, submits that he has no objection to the bailable warrant issued against Mr. Vangal being cancelled, since Mr. Vangal is present in Court, and he be directed to give undertaking that he will remain present as and when called by the Court.

- 3.** Mr. Kamat further submits that Mr. Ramesh Vangal undertakes to remain present as and when this Court requires. The statement is accepted as an undertaking given to this Court.
- 4.** The bailable warrant issued against Mr. Ramesh Vangal pursuant to the order dated 26/2/2026 stands canceled.
- 5.** The cancellation of the bailable warrant be intimated to the office of the Foreigners Regional Registration Office, Mumbai.
- 6.** Stand over to 17/3/2026, at 4.00 p.m.

(Rajesh S. Patil, J.)